
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2014 OF 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 6 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a 
separate pack (where applicable) that has come with your agenda.  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 14/010003/REMMAJ LAND NORTH OF LANCASTER LANE, 
CLAYTON LE WOODS 

 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 3B 14/01042/TPO PARK MILLS, DEIGHTON ROAD, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 3C 14/00933/REMMAJ PARCEL H1E GROUP 1, EUXTON LANE, 
EUXTON 

 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

 3D 14/01051/FUL HUDORA KENNELS, THE COMMON, 
ADLINGTON 

 

(Pages 41 - 52) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3E 14/00982/FUL TOWN LANE FARM, TOWN LANE, HESKIN 
 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 3F 14/00849/FUL LAND ON BANK OF QUARRY HILL, HILL TOP 
LANE, WHITTLE LE WOODS 

 

(Pages 69 - 86) 

4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 11 (CLAYTON-LE-WOODS) 
2014 

 

(Pages 87 - 90) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).  
 

 

5 PLANNING APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS REPORT - 16 
DECEMBER 2014 

 

(Pages 91 - 
110) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Steetscene and Community 
(enclosed). 
 

 

6 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agenda sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 18 November 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton and Mike Handley 
 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 

(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Legal 
Services Team Leader), Helen Lowe (Planning Officer) 
and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Dickinson, Alistair Morwood and 

Richard Toon 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France 
 
 

14.DC.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
28 October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.87 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Christopher France declared an interest in item 14.DC.88a 14/00741/FUL – 
The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall and left the meeting for 
consideration of that item. 
 

14.DC.88 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted five 
applications for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 

 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

14.DC.88a 14/00741/FUL - The Cottage Tea Rooms, 25A School Lane, Brinscall  
 
 Councillor Christopher France left the meeting for the debate and decision of this 
planning application. 
  
Speakers: Objector – Barry Hammond, supporter – Vivian Ryan and Ward Councillor 
Margaret France.  
  
RESOLVED (11:0:2) – That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

1.     The proposed extension would have a harmful impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents, by reason of its size and siting. It would cause an overbearing 
impact and increased overshadowing and is, therefore, contrary to the Council’s 
Householder Design Guidance and policies BNE1 -Design Criteria for New 
Development and HS5 – House Extensions of the emerging Chorley Local Plan (2012-
2016). 

  
2. The proposed increase in opening hours would lead to an unacceptable 

increase in noise and disturbance for local residents contrary to policy 
BNE1 -Design Criteria for New Development and HS5 – House Extensions of 
the emerging Chorley Local Plan (2012-2016).   

  
3.   The proposal would lead to an increase in on street parking in the vicinity, 

which is already limited. The proposal would therefore be detrimental to 
highway safety and cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies BNE1 – Design Criteria for 
New Development and ST4 – Parking Standards of the emerging Chorley 
Local Plan (2012-2016). 

  
 
14.DC.88b 14/00883/FUL - Adlington Police Station, 26 Church Street, 

Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4EX  
 
 Speakers: Objector – Helen Brown and the applicant’s agent – Ian Turnbull. 
  
Councillor Walmsley proposed a motion to approve planning permission subject to an 
additional condition the wording for which to be delegated to officers in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee, to address the 
impact on residents during the construction of the development.  The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Danny Gee. 
  
A second motion was proposed by Councillor June Molyneaux to refuse planning 
permission.  This motion was seconded by Councillor Henry Caunce.  
  
RESOLVED (9:2:3) - Full planning permission be approved subject to a Section 
106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the 
condition detailed in the addendum and that delegated authority be granted to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development 
Control Committee for an additional condition to address the impact on 
residents during the construction of the development.   
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

14.DC.88c 14/01042/TPO - Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley (report to follow)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
14.DC.88d 14/00761/OUTMAJ - The Mill Hotel Chorley, Moor Road, Croston, 

Leyland, PR26 9HP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 
14.DC.88e 14/00844/FUL - Lancaster House Farm, Preston Road, Charnock 

Richard, Chorley, PR7 5LE  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.   
 

14.DC.89 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 
2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 
(Charnock Richard) 2014 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 5 (Charnock Richard) 2014 without modification be approved.  
 

14.DC.90 Proposed confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014 
without modification  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Heath 
Charnock) 2014 without modification. 
  
 No objections had been received in response to the making of the order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 8 (Heath Charnock) 2014 without modification be approved. 
 

14.DC.91 Planning Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of one planning 
appeal lodged, one appeal dismissed, one appeal allowed and a high hedges appeal 
decision all of which had been logged with the Planning Inspectorate.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

14.DC.92 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

Members of the Development Control Committee were advised that since the Asda 
store opened for business on 18 October 2014, officers had undertaken compliance 
checking at the site, which had identified a number of matters where Asda appeared to 
have failed to comply with the permission:   

-       implementation of the car park management scheme 

-       lighting issues 

-       levels on land between the store and Shaw Hill Street 
-       unauthorised fencing 

-       landscaping scheme not fully implemented 

  
In addition an enforcement related complaint on behalf of Booths had been received in 
relation to car parking management. 
  
The potential for enforcement action was being considered by officers, with the advice 
of Counsel.  There were a number of potential routes that could be taken in terms of 
achieving compliance.  Officers will progress the matter and seek any necessary 
authority for appropriate action in due course.   The Chief Executive is formally 
contacting Asda about compliance with the car park management scheme.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Item 3a  14/01003/REMMAJ 
  
Case Officer Adele Hayes 
  
Ward Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden 
  
Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning 

permission 14/00025/OUTMAJ for the development of land to 
the east of Wigan Road for the erection of 154 dwellings (part 
amendment to reserved matters approval 13/00822/REMMAJ) 

  
Location Land North Of Lancaster Lane And Bounded By Wigan Road 

And Shady Lane 
Lancaster Lane 
Clayton-Le-Woods  

  
Applicant Redrow Homes Limited Lancashire Division 
  
Consultation expiry: 30 October 2014 
  
Decision due by: 2 January 2014 
                                                    
[...]
tion: Outline application for up to 220 dwellings with associated open space and 
landscaping, with all matters reserved except for access. 
 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 3a



Ref: 14/01011/FULMAJ       Decision: PCO         Decision Date: Pending  
Description: Erection of 35 no. residential dwellings together with associated infrastructure - 
Plots 161-195 inc. 
 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



Legal Disclaimer TBC

This layout has been designed after due consideration of our Context & Constraints Plan

Revision AmendmentDate Initials

Marketing Name

Revision

Drawing Number

Drawing Title

Drawn By

Checked by

Scale @ A0

Date Started

Date

Development

Location
off Wigan Road, Leyland

1:500@A0

25.07.13

4225-PPL-10
OS Plan

MJC

T.B.C.

Redrow House, 14 Eaton Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley, PR7 7NA
Tel: 01772 643700   Fax: 01772 643701  Web: www.redrow.co.uk

Redrow Homes Lancashire

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3B  14/01042/TPO 
  
Case Officer Helen Lowe 
  
Ward Chorley South West 
  
Proposal Works to three trees protected by TPO 7 (Chorley) 2009 

comprising: felling of Oak tree, removal of branches of 
Sycamore and crown raising  to 5m and removal of branches of 
Oak tree 

  
Location Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley 
  
Applicant Jones Homes 
  
Consultation expiry:  
  
Decision due by: 20

th
 November 2014 

  
 
Recommendation Approve 
 
 
Executive Summary The trees that are the subject of this application are protected 

by Tree Preservation Order 7 (Chorley) 2009.  They are located 
to the rear of properties along Walletts Road, Chorley. The main 
issue to consider when determining an application for works to 
protected trees is the impact of the proposals on the amenity 
value of the trees. Having regard to the advice provided by the 
Council’s Tree Officer, an independent arboriculturalist and 
comments of neighbouring residents it is ackno
[...]
 works, dated 25th September 2014 
T9: (oak); crown lift to a height of 5m by removal of branches as indicated on 
photograph to accompany application for tree works, dated 25th September 2014 
 
Reason:  To define the consent and to safeguard the appearance and health of the 
tree(s) 

2.  Before any tree felling is carried out full details (including species, number, stature 
and location) of the replacement tree planting shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The replacement tree planting 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within nine months of 
the tree felling. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the visual amenity of the area 

 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  14/00933/REMMAJ 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Reserved matters application for the erection of 45no. 

residential dwellings (including 9no. affordable) and associated 
landscape and highway works (pursuant to outline permission 
ref: 13/00126/OUTMAJ). 

  
Location Parcel H1e Group 1 

Euxton Lane 
Euxton 

  
Applicant Persimmon Homes Lancashire 
  
Consultation expiry: 5th December 2014 
  
Decision due by: 25

th
 November 2014 (extension of time agreed until 23

rd
 

December 2014) 
  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
Representations 
 

In total 3 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objections  

Total No. received: 3 

One objection has been received from numbers 1, 2 and 5 Junction Terrace on the following 
grounds: 

 The gradual development of Buckshaw Village has caused an influx of traffic running 
along Wigan Road. The noise disturbance from this is getting gradually worse; 

 There is a low bridge at the front of their properties and over the last few months 
numerous overs
[...]
guard the visual amenity of the area. 
 

 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 3c



Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3d  14/01051/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Adlington and Anderton Ward 
  
Proposal Demolition of former cattery building and erection of detached 

bungalow 
  
Location Hudora Kennels 

The Common 
Adlington 
Chorley 
PR7 4DT 

  
Applicant Mr & Mrs Roger Corvill 
  
Consultation expiry: 06 November 2014 
  
Decision due by: 28 November 2014 
  

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 

 
Executive Summary 

The main issues to consider are the principle of development, impact on the Green Belt 

character and appearance of the locality and highways. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 3d



Representations 
 

Adlington Town Council  
Adlington Town Council's objections to the proposed replacement of the Cattery with a bungalow remain the same as those submitted for the previous 
application on that site, which were: 
“Adlington Town Council objects to the proposed development 14/00296/COU Hudora Kennels as it considers it to be inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt.  The Council questions whether permission would be likely to be given for a new build bungalow in the same location, and considers that 
conversion of an existing building would have the same effect. It also regrets the loss of a useful facility within the village.” 
 

In total 0 representations have been received  

 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

LCC Highways No objection 

Chorley Council Contaminated Land 
Officer 

No comments to make 

United Utilities No comments received 

A
genda P

age 42
A

genda Item
 3d



Assessment 

The Site 

1. The application site is located in a rural area, around 450m outside the settlement area of 
Adlington, in an area washed over by Green Belt. 
 

2. The site is located to the south west 
[...]
sing the environmental impact of the 
development 
 

8.  Prior to the commencement of the development, a ‘Design Stage’ assessment and 
related certification shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The assessment and certification shall demonstrate that the 
dwellings will meet the relevant Code Level of the Code for Sustainable Homes.  
The development shall be carried out entirely in accordance with the approved 
assessment and certification. 
Reason: In the interests of minimising the environmental impact of the 
development 
 

9.  No dwelling shall be occupied until a letter of assurance, detailing how that plot 
has met the necessary Code Level, has been issued by a Code for Sustainable 
Homes Assessor and submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of minimising the environmental impact of the 
development 
 

10.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans:  
Plan Ref.  Received On:              Title:  
027/PL01/G                   30 September 2014 Location Plan 
027/PL01/G                    30 September 2014       Existing and Proposed Plans and                                                
Elevations and Site Plan 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

11.  The external facing materials, detailed on the approved plans, shall be used and 
no others substituted. 
Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality. 
 

 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4E 
 14/00982/FUL 
  
Case Officer David Stirzaker 
  
Ward Chisnall 
  
Proposal Demolition of existing stables and erection of detached 

dwelling, formation of new access and erection of stable block 
  
Location Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 5QA 
  
Applicant Mr Howard Rose 
  
Consultation 
[...]
 
 
Reason:  To prevent the pollution of the water environment. 

 

 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



IC

MH

MH

MH
MH

stables

existing gates

cheshire railings to detail

existing fence

existing tree

existing trees

existing trees

existing haw
thorn hedge

m
ake good building

along boundary line

new access

garden

cottage

sm

gravel

granite setts

granite setts

gravel

gravel parking for 2 cars
withgranite  sett detail

bin collection

recycling bins

date

scale

drawn

drawing no

1 : 200

04

d p t

site plan phase 1

14

1405 SP 02.1

12

0 10 m

Agenda Page 67 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  14/00849/FUL 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Clayton-le-Woods And Whittle-le-Woods 
  
Proposal Erection of 8 no. detached houses with garages and associated 

infrastructure 
  
Location Land On Bank Of Quarry Hill 

Hill Top Lane 
Whittle-Le-Woods 

  
Applicant Fellows Homes Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 5

th
 December 2014 

  
Decision due by: 22

nd
 December 2014 

  

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
Representations 
 

Whittle-le-Woods Parish Council  
Strongly object to the application. 
 
It is acknowledged that this land is included in the Local Plan for development, however, since 
the Local Plan has progressed forward, permission for 85 houses in Little Quarries, Hill Top 
Lane, not in the Local Plan, has been granted (12/01134/OUT/MAJ). Indeed, the quarry land 
was rejected for inclusion in the Local Plan as a development area. 
 
Chorley Old Road is now virtually a single track carriageway due to resident parking (they 
have nowhere else to park). Exiting from Hill Top Lane is a dangerous operation. 
 
It is well known that the traffic congestion along Chorley Old Road and at its junction with Hill 
Top Lane is a constant bone of contention with all residents who travel in this area. Any 
increase in tra
[...]
o

1m

build low stone wall 300mm behind kerb

line of Hilltop Lane

1m wide service margin to north side of

carriageway

1.8m high feature stone wall

with 500mm square stone

piers and gateposts

97.300

paved area

pedestrian gates

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

A

C

C

E

S

S

 

T

R

A

C

K

ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTANTS

CLIENT

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DATE SCALE DRAWN DRWG No. REV

213 PRESTON ROAD
WHITTLE-LE-WOODS
CHORLEY
LANCASHIRE
PR6 7PS
TEL: 01257 261555
FAX: 01257 267224
www.lmparchitects.co.uk

   ©    Copyright Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd.

Fellows Homes Ltd.

Proposed Residential Development at 
Hill Top Lane, Whittle-le-Woods, Nr. Chorley.

Proposed Site Layout.

23:04:2014 1:200 @ A1 JRM 11/093/P11 C

1.8 BW 1.8m high brickwork screen wall. Dwg.no. 11/093/EW01
1.8 SF 1.8m high timber screen fence. Dwg.no. 11/093/EW02

All other party fences in rear gardens to be 1.8m high concrete post
and timber panel screen fences. Dwg.no. 11/093/EW03

KEY:

Illustrative location for provision of:
External refuse storage - green bin 240ltr; Garden waste
storage - brown bin 240ltr ; Recycling storage - blue bin 240ltr;
Recycling storage - green box with yellow lid 50ltr.

N

Scale Bar 1:200

0m 4m 8m 12m 16m 20m

B Provisional level adjustments. JRM 22:10:14
A Carriageway of access road reduced to 4.8m in beyond rumble strip and 1m wide margin beyond northern kerb. JRM 10:10:14

C Gated access and track with dropper kerbs shown, red edge adjusted adjacent 138 CNR. JRM 17:11:14

Agenda Page 85 Agenda Item 3f



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   16 December 2014 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 11 (CLAYTON-LE-WOODS) 

2014 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
No 11 (Clayton-le-Woods) 2014 without modification. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection conferred on the tree covered by the Order to lapse 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

x A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Order was made on the 27 October 2014. The Order was made and served along 

with the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations on all those with an interest in the land 
on which the tree is situated on the 27 October 2014. The Order was made because on 
the assessment of the Council’s Tree Officer the tree makes a valuable contribution to the 
visual amenity of the area, being prominently situated and clearly visible to the public and 
that their removal would have a significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment 
by the public. 

 

 

Agenda Page 87 Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 
 

6. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 
therefore, now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect 
of formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as 
opposed to provisional force, thereby making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or 
otherwise lop, prune etc, the tree covered by the Order without first having obtained lawful 
permission. 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
7. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 

are included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

x Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  

 

1. If the tree was to be lopped or pruned or chopped in breach of the order the Council would 
incur staff costs in any criminal investigation and prosecution. Staff costs in the Planning 
Department are also involved when dealing with applications for consent to work to 
protected trees. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
2. The legal effect of the order and the consequences of breach are addressed within the 

body of the report. 
 
 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Stefanie Leach 01257 515170 26 November 2014 070708 

 

 

Agenda Page 88 Agenda Item 4



~--h -~~~~ TPO 11 Cla ton-Le-Woods 2014 ordnance. y Chorle BC )vCou n c ~ i ~ _._ SUrv~y

y'~, ~ ~, ti~ ti •y ~~, ti ~ N
r 5 ti 1~ ~ }'f

- ~~ }:' Stir ~, ti'. S'~ ti•.,yv f ,,t ~

`~a,~ ° ~-r ~, ~,,. ~ ~~ ~ ~~5 ~ ~ ~'~ -tits S
~;:

'i

,~
'Y~~ r~ ~r~ ~, ~~ ~ ~~

~• ~ 5'~ 'i~ f Y ~

i~.~ ̀  ~ ~ t 4 ~

`5 ,~~
k r- ti ~ ~

• 5 r

~~,~~-

~ t

~i ~~ I : ~--- _
~ ~ ~ -

,~Z
t• ~ti~.

r ~~ 1

~' '~~ 3 4_ X11' ~ Ly ~ f ~ ~ ~~

ytv IL
'L' ;ti j ' —_— ' 11

~1- ~~ '~~, j L

,~ .~~ v

''{t r ~ I ~ a
f~ -,~_ t~' ti~`~._.~ r ~ ~ ~r~ ~~ ~ Youth &.~
~~ ~~ -~;~~ ~1•_L~ ~ ~ ~L____ .~ ,.~ ~~- ~~ Community~ = ~~.

'~~~~ ~̀-~t~_ ►' - ~~ ,~ ,~—~ ~-~ '~4_.,. , ~~ Centre
~~.1 ~1

f '_ ` ~ ~ f

-'~"~,-- 
'ti ~

f ~ ~ ~r ~~. ~~1 ,r~-~^. ~ ,~ ~~ ~ Clayton-le-Woods

s~ f ~ ~ ~ ^~ ~~_~~ 7~ ~ ►- ~ ~ Manor Road~i —.J
:~~f r~ r ~ ~~-,~__ r~ ~~ ~~~~y= ~ D Primary Schooir 1 ;~ ~ ~ ~ i

~~ ~
~ ~

~1 ~

r _ r

1~ J ~

O ' ~ ~~1
J

` ~~ s r~-
~`"

f +~ l

t o r t~ ~ ~ ti.,,~ -~y,~ ~y
1 f ,~ f ~z~ ~ - i r

~_ ~-~. ~ -". t

~ t4 i
[...]
how to apply for a detailed assessment 

by the Senior Courts Costs Office is enclosed. 

Richard CleggRichard CleggRichard CleggRichard Clegg    

INSPECTOR 

 

Agenda Page 110 Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 November 2014 of Development Control Committee
	3a 14/010003/REMMAJ Land north of Lancaster Lane, Clayton le Woods
	14 - 01003 location plan.pdf

	3b 14/01042/TPO Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley
	DeightonRoadplan

	3c 14/00933/REMMAJ Parcel H1e Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	9171D77B716611E48478CAB098042116.pdf

	3d 14/01051/FUL Hudora Kennels, The Common, Adlington
	14-01051-FUL Loc Plan.docx

	3e 14/00982/FUL Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin
	Town Lane Farm Site Plan

	3f 14/00849/FUL Land on Bank of Quarry Hill, Hill Top Lane, Whittle le Woods
	Hill Top Lane

	4 Tree Preservation Order No. 11 (Clayton-le-Woods) 2014
	Red edged site map.pdf

	5 Planning Appeals and Other Decisions Report - 16 December 2014
	7 Whittam Road Chorley DECISION.pdf
	Solar Farm Heapey DECISION.pdf
	Land 75m East of Hilfred, Crosse Hall Lane  DECISION.pdf
	Land 75m East of Hillfred, Crosse Hall Lane, Chorley COSTS DECISION.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor 

Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Danny Gee, June Molyneaux, 
Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors John  Dalton and Mark Jarnell 
 
OFFICERS:  Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Alex Jackson (Legal 

Services Team Leader), Caron Taylor (Planning Officer) 
and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood and 

Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Roy Lees 
 
 
 

14.DC.93 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 November 2014 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
18 November 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.94 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

14.DC.95 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted six 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
in to account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

14.DC.95a 14/010003/REMMAJ Land north of Lancaster Lane, Clayton le 
Woods  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
14.DC.95b 14/01042/TPO Park Mills, Deighton Road, Chorley  
 
Speakers: objector – Brian Taylor and ward councillor - Councillor Roy Lees 

  
A motion to approve the application for consent to work to protected trees was 
proposed and seconded.  Following which a motion to defer the decision for a site visit 
was proposed and seconded. 
  
When it was put to a vote it was RESOLVED (8:4:1) – That the decision be deferred 
to allow Members of the Development Control Committee the opportunity to see 
the site of the proposals.  
 
14.DC.95c 14/00933/REMMAJ Parcel H1e Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
Speakers: objector – Claire Hamilton and the applicant’s agent – Chris Gowlett 
  
Members of the Development Control Committee were advised that the proposal had 
been amended and was now for the erection of 51 residential dwellings instead of 45 
as stated in the report. 
  
REOSLVED (11:0:2) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the amended condition 
detailed in the addendum.  
 
14.DC.95d 14/01051/FUL Hudora Kennels, The Common, Adlington  
 
The report had been withdrawn from the agenda until the next meeting of the 
Development Control Committee (20 January 2015) to allow more time for officers to 
consider government changes to the National Planning Practice Guidance.  An 
extension of time to determine the application had been agreed with the applicant’s 
agent.  
 
14.DC.95e 14/00982/FUL Town Lane Farm, Town Lane, Heskin  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Development Control Committee (20 January 2015) to allow more time for 
officers to consider government changes to the National Planning Practice 
Guidance.  An extension of time to determine the application had been agreed 
with the applicant’s agent.  
 
14.DC.95f 14/00849/FUL Land on Bank of Quarry Hill, Hill Top Lane, Whittle le 

Woods  
 
Speaker: objector – Mr D Clark 

  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the additional and 
amended conditions detailed in the addendum.  
  
At this point the Chair left the meeting, and the Vice Chair assumed the role of Chair 
for the duration of the following agenda items.   
 

14.DC.96 Tree Preservation Order No. 11 (Clayton-le-Woods) 2014  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 11 
(Clayton-le-Woods) 2014 without modification.  
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the order.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 11 (Clayton-le-Woods) 2014 without modification be approved.  
 

14.DC.97 Planning Appeals and Other Decisions Report - 16 December 2014  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of three planning 
appeals that had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


